responsibilities, negatively affecting overall library performance. Onwuka and Eke (2018) 

concluded that libraries failing to provide ongoing training opportunities risk falling behind in user 

satisfaction and technological advancements. 

Methodology 

One hundred and twenty-eight (128) library employees from the chosen academic libraries in Ekiti 

State comprised the study's population. These included forty-six (46) staff from the Federal 

University Oye-Ekiti Library, forty-three (43) staff from the Ekiti State University Library, and